

RECORD NO. 21-10306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARILYN WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM USA CORPORATION,
WALGREENS BOOT ALLIANCE, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WILLIAMS'S OPENING BRIEF

Leslie A. Brueckner
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 622-8205

Ashley Keller
KELLER LENKNER LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza, Suite 4270
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 741-5222

Michael L. McGlamry
POPE McGLAMRY, P.C.
3391 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30326
Tel: (404) 523-7706

Noah Heinz
KELLER LENKNER LLC
1300 I Street, N.W., Suite 400E
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 918-1841

March 29, 2021

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Marilyn
Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM..... 2

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

I. Facts..... 7

 A. Zantac Was A Hugely Profitable Drug. 8

 B. The Truth About Zantac Comes Out..... 9

 C. Defendants Knew or Should Have Known About Ranitidine’s Dangers Decades Sooner..... 11

 D. Selling Pharmaceuticals Is Only Lawful with FDA Approval..... 13

 E. Congress Made Pharmaceutical Manufacturers and Sellers Responsible for Patient Safety. 15

 F. The Proceedings Below..... 18

II. The Rulings Below 19

III. Standard of Review 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

IV. The FDCA Does not Impliedly Preempt State Tort Claims that Impose the Same Duties as the FDCA..... 25

A. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Parallel State Law Duties. 25

B. FDCA Precedent Does Not Support Preemption of Parallel Duties. . 28

C. The Original Public Meaning of the Supremacy Clause Confirms That the FDCA Does Not Preempt Parallel Duties. 30

V. Ms. Williams’s Tort Claims Are not Impliedly Preempted Because They Impose the Same Duties on Defendants as the FDCA. 32

A. Ranitidine Is Misbranded. 33

B. Ranitidine Is Illegal to Sell Under State Law..... 35

C. Finding a Parallel Claim Here Is Consistent with *Bartlett*..... 36

VI. The District Court’s Reasoning Is Flawed 39

A. The Parallelism of State and Federal Law Is Not “Irrelevant” to Implied Preemption Analysis..... 39

B. Parallel Claims Are Not Enforcement of the FDCA..... 41

C. Misbranding and Design Defect Law Apply to Retailers. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	34, 40
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015)	36
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839)	30
<i>*Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	42
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2021).....	30
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	22
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)	27

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) *passim*

Mink v. Smith & Nephew Inc.,
860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) 27

**Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett*,
570 U.S. 472 (2013) *passim*

**PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,
564 U.S. 604 (2011) *passim*

Reyes v. Wyeth Labs.,
498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974) 35

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 21, 39

Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.,
704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) 27

United States v. Dotterweich,
320 U.S. 277 17, 43

Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.,
391 P.2d 168 (Cal. 1964)..... 44

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) *passim*

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)..... 39

21 U.S.C. § 331..... 2, 15, 20, 42

21 U.S.C. § 333..... 3, 43

21 U.S.C. § 334..... 10, 11, 17, 44

21 U.S.C. § 351..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 352..... 4, 6, 15, 19, 34

21 U.S.C. § 353.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	13, 14, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act	26
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.170.....	4, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	22
Other Authorities	
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985)	16
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225, 249 (2000).....	30, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	36, 44
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 26
